

No. 17-1286

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

RYAN ZINKE,
SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
KATIE SWEENEY
General Counsel
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION
101 Constitution Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

R. TIMOTHY MCCRUM
Counsel of Record
THOMAS A. LORENZEN
ELIZABETH B. DAWSON
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500
rmccrum@crowell.com

*Counsel for National
Mining Association*

August 13, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PETITIONER’S REPLY.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. GENERALIZED POLICY STATEMENTS CANNOT SAVE LONG-TERM, LARGE- SCALE WITHDRAWAL AUTHORITY	1
A. This Case Is Of Immense – And Immediate – Importance To Western States	2
B. The Sky Will Not Fall Absent Long- Term, Large-Scale Withdrawal Authority.....	3
II. CONGRESS EXPRESSLY REPEALED INTERIOR’S WITHDRAWAL AUTHORITY AND CAREFULLY CIRCUMSCRIBED FUTURE WITHDRAWALS.....	4
A. Respondents’ Avoidance Of Congress’s Express Abrogation Of <i>Midwest Oil</i> Highlights Their Faulty Arguments	5
B. The Remainder Of § 1714(c) Is Not A Meaningful Check On A Runaway Interior Department.....	6
C. Post- <i>Chadha</i> Events Do Not Override The 1976 Congress’s Intent In Passing FLPMA.....	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. RESPONDENTS’ DISCUSSION OF THIS COURT’S SEVERABILITY PRECEDENTS OVERLOOKS THE IMPORTANT DIFFERENCES HERE THAT RENDER THIS CASE AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR CLARIFICATION OF THE SEVERABILITY TEST	9
A. <i>Alaska Airlines</i> And <i>Chadha</i> Are Meaningfully Different.....	9
B. The Only “Provision” Suitable For Severance Here Is The Entirety Of § 1714(c)(1).....	11
C. <i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> Is Irreconcilable With The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion, Underscoring Why The Severability Doctrine Is Ripe For Clarification	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	14
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 496 U.S. 661 (1990).....	11
<i>Helvering v. Cement Investors</i> , 316 U.S. 527 (1942).....	12
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	11
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	12
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915).....	1, 5, 13
<i>Yount v. Salazar</i> , No. 11-8171, Doc. 110-1 (Feb. 22, 2013)	8
STATUTES	
43 U.S.C. § 1714(c)	6
43 U.S.C. § 1714(c)(1).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Administration of Coral Reef Resources in the Northwest Hawaiian Islands</i> , 24 Op. O.L.C. 183 (2000)	5
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968)	11, 12
George Coggins & Robert Glicksman, <i>The legislative veto in public natural resources law – Severance</i> , 1 Pub. Nat. Resources L. § 4:3 (2d ed. 2011)	6
National Research Council, <i>Hardrock Mining on Federal Lands</i> (Nat’l Acad. Press 1999)	2, 3, 4
